
 
City of Grass Valley  

City Council 
Agenda Action Sheet 

 

 
 

Title: Slate Creek Road Improvements Project – Final Acceptance 

Reccomendation: That Council 1) approve the final payment and accept the Slate Creek 
Road Improvements Project as complete, and 2) authorize the City Engineer to file a 
Notice of Completion with the County Recorder. 

 

Prepared by: Bjorn P. Jones, PE, City Engineer 

Council Meeting Date:  05/10/2022                  Date Prepared:  05/05/2022 

Agenda:  Consent                     

 

Background Information:  On July 27, 2021, Council authorized the award of a contract 
for the Slate Creek Road Improvements Project to Hansen Bros. Enterprises in the 
amount of $211,358.00.  The project involved storm drainage improvements, concrete 
curb, gutter and sidewalk construction, and asphalt concrete pavement resurfacing of 
Slate Creek Road, from the intersection of Ridge Rd to the city limits, approximately 
1000 feet to the north. 
 
All of the work has been completed by the contractor and three contract change orders 
were issued in the amount of $23,989.68.  The majority of the change order work was 
additional drainage facilities to channel ground water away from the road.  The final 
approved construction costs total $235,347.68. 
 
The Engineering Division has field accepted the work and the contractor has provided 
the City with a guarantee of work for a period of one year following the date of 
acceptance of the project.  Upon Council’s acceptance, Staff will file a Notice of 
Completion with the County Recorder’s Office. 
 
Council Goals/Objectives:  The Slate Creek Road Improvements Project executes 
portions of work tasks towards achieving/maintaining Strategic Plan – City 
Infrastructure Investment. 
 
Fiscal Impact:   This project is fully funded in the FY 2021/2022 CIP Budget with 
Measure E Funds. 
 
Funds Available:   Yes    Account #:  300-406-66006 
 
Reviewed by: City Manager     


